Page 12 of 12

Q. Please explain why the Company is requesting expedited review by the Department 1
of the proposed issuance. 2

A. As NEP’s current financing authorization under D.P.U. 16-171 expired on May 23, 2020, 3

NEP will need new financing authorization to meet the upcoming $186.5 million debt 4

maturity in November 2020 along with other funding purposes described above.  The 5

Company is asking the Department to review and approve its application for authorization 6

to issue long-term debt securities as quickly as possible. By providing expedited treatment, 7

NEP will have access to the capital markets in advance of the debt maturities during these 8

unique times while also taking advantage of the low interest rate environment in the interest 9

of customers.  10

III. Conclusion 11

Q.  Mr. Cohen, is it your expert opinion that the proposed issuance is reasonably 12
necessary for the purposes which you have stated and is in the public interest? 13

A.  Yes. 14

Q.  Does this conclude your testimony? 15

A.  Yes, it does. 16

As of Net Plant Test Net Plant Test

Property, Plant and Investments December 31, 2019 Adjustments Pro forma As Adjusted

Utility Plant In-Service 3,433,111 (363,832) (A), (B) 251,791 (C) 3,321,070

Less Accumulated Depreciation 590,833 (18,271) (A) 52,992 (C) 625,554

Subtotal Net Utility Plant 2,842,278 2,695,516

Construction Work in Progress 126,343 (126,343) -

Total Net Utility Plant 2,968,621 2,695,516

Capitalization

Common Equity

Common Stock 72,398 72,398

Premium on Capital Stock - -

Other Paid-In Capital 1,317,581 (337,614) (A) 979,967

Retained Earnings 116,137 (116,137) -

Accum. Other Comprehensive Income 281 (281) -

Total Common Equity 1,506,397 1,052,365

Preferred Stock 1,112 1,112

Long-Term Debt 690,090 (186,450) (D) 503,640

Total Capitalization 2,197,599 1,557,117

Excess of Net Utility Plant over Total Capitalization after Adjustments 1,138,399

(A) Removal of Goodwill

(B) Removal of Plant Held for Future Use

(C) Pro forma adjustments to Net Utility Plant and Depreciation thru September 2020

(D) $186.5M Debt Maturity in November 2019

New England Power Company

Net Plant Test
($000)

New England Power Company d/b/a National Grid
D.P.U. 20-62
Exhibit JC-2

June 1, 2020
H.O.: ___________

Page 1 of 1

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

Y
ie

ld
%

Historical Movement in 30‐Year A‐Rated (Moody's) Utility Yields

[…]

Regulatory liabilities 321,838 321,838
Accrued Yankee nuclear plant costs 24,766 24,766
Deferred income tax liabilities, net 341,477 341,477
Environmental remediation costs 1,915 1,915
Other 6,568 6,568

Total other non-current liabilities 696,564 696,564

Capitalization:
Shareholders' equity 1,575,196 h, i 1,568,407 3,143,603
Long-term debt 686,199 a 1,100,000 1,786,199

Total capitalization 2,261,395 4,929,802

Total liabilities and capitalization 3,098,549 5,766,956

Note: The above statement is not meant to be a forecast but simply to pro forma March 31, 2019 actuals and illustrate
the full impact of an immediate $1.1 billion bond offering

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PETITION FOR AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SECURITIES

UTILITY NAME New England Power Company
BALANCE SHEET AS OF March 31, 2019

Proformed for Proposed Debt/Security Issue

(in thousands of dollars)

New England Power Company
d/b/a National Grid

DE 20-____
Exhibit JC-8

Form F-4

Bal. as of

31-Mar-19 Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues 421,995 421,995

Operating Expenses:

Purchased electricity 427 427

Operations and maintenance 110,754 110,754

Depreciation 63,150 63,150

Other taxes 52,006 52,006

Total Operating Expense 226,337 - 226,337

Operating Income 195,658 - 195,658

Other Income and (Deductions):

Interest on long-term debt (21,036) b, c, f 42,693 21,657

Other interest, including affiliate interest (6,389) (6,389)

Other income, net 8,651 8,651

Total Other Deductions, net (18,774) 42,693 23,919

Income Before Income Taxes 176,884 42,693 219,577

Income Tax Expense 43,471 b, c, d, f, g (26%) (11,100) 32,371

Net Income 133,413 53,793 187,206

Note: The statement above is not meant to be a forecast but simply to pro forma March 31, 2019 actuals and illustrate

the full impact of an immediate $1.1 billion bond offering

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

UTILITY NAME New England Power Company

INCOME STATEMENT FOR 12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

Proformed for Proposed Debt/Security Issue

PETITION FOR AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SECURITIES

(in thousands of dollars)

New England Power Company
d/b/a National Grid

DE 20-____
Exhibit JC-9

Form F-4

Amount

as of

31-Mar-19 % of Total Adjustments Amount % of Total

Common Stock 72,398 72,398

Premium on Capital Stock - -
Other Paid-in Capital 1,317,581 1,600,000 2,917,581

Retained Earnings 184,068 (31,593) 152,476

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 40 40

Total Equity (excl Preferred Stock) 1,574,088 3,142,495

Goodwill 337,614 337,614

Total Equity (excl Goodwill) 1,236,474 64% 2,804,881 64%

Total Equity (excl Goodwill and STD) 1,236,474 64% 2,804,881 64%

Preferred Stock 1,112 1,112

Long Term Debt 692,600 913,550 1,606,150

Short Term Debt - - -
Total Debt (incl STD) 693,712 36% 1,607,262 36%

Total Debt (excl STD) 693,712 36% 1,607,262 36%

Total Capitalization (excl Goodwill) 1,930,185 4,412,143

Total Capitalization (excl Goodwill & STD) 1,930,185 4,412,143

Note: The statement above is not meant to be a forecast but simply to pro forma March 31, 2019 actuals and illustrate

the full impact of an immediate $1.1 billion bond offering

Pro Forma

(in thousands of dollars)

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PETITION FOR AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SECURITIES

UTILITY NAME New England Power Company

STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION RATIOS

Proformed for Proposed Debt/Security Issue

New England Power Company
d/b/a National Grid

DE 20-____
Exhibit JC-10

FORM F-4

($000)

EXISTING DEBT

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)

[(e)-(g)] [(i)+(j)] [(k)/(h)]

Amount Amount Net Weighted

Description of Debt, Interest Issuance Issued @ Outstanding @ Total Issuance Unamortized Proceeds Amortization of Annual Annual Average

Rate, Maturity date Term (Yrs) Date Face Value Face Value Expense Issuance Exp. Outstanding Issuance Exp. Interest Cost Cost Rate

Short Term Debt: - - - - - - - -

Total Short Term Debt - - - - - - - - 0.00%

Long Term Debt:

NEP BFA 1 (R) 135,850 135,850 - 135,850 - 2,351 2,351

NEP BFA 2 (S) 50,600 50,600 - 50,600 - 861 861

NEP MIFA 2 (V) 106,150 106,150 - 106,150 - 1,800 1,800

NEP Senior Unsecured 400,000 400,000 - 400,000 - 15,200 15,200

4,528 (4,528) 824 - 824

Total Long Term Debt 692,600 692,600 0 4,528 688,072 824 20,212 21,036 3.06%

PRO FORMA DEBT

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)

[(e)-(g)] [(i)+(j)] [(k)/(h)]

Amount Amount Net Weighted

Description of Debt, Interest Issuance Issued @ Outstanding @ Total Issuance Unamortized Proceeds Amortization of Annual Annual Average

Rate, Maturity date Term (Yrs) Date Face Value Face Value Expense Issuance Exp. Outstanding Issuance Exp. Interest Cost Cost Rate

Short Term Debt:

Total Short Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Long Term Debt:

New Debt 1,100,000 1,100,000 10,285 10,285 1,089,715 343 36,300 36,643 3.36%

Total Long Term Debt 1,100,000 1,100,000 10,285 10,285 1,089,715 343 36,300 36,643 3.36%

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL

Percent of Cost Weighted Adjustment Percent of Cost Weighted

Amount Total Rate Cost Rate Amount Amount Total Rate Cost Rate
Short Term Debt 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Long Term Debt (incl reduction
for Unamort. Issuance Exp.) 688,072 30.40% 3.06% 0.93% 1,089,715 1,777,787 36.12% 3.21% 1.16% 1.16%

Common Equity 1,575,196 69.60% 10.57% 7.36% 1,568,407 3,143,603 63.88% 10.57% 6.75% 6.75%

Total 2,263,268 8.29% 2,658,122 4,921,390 7.91% 7.91%

Actual Pro Forma

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PETITION FOR AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SECURITIES